

**Riverside County Transportation Department  
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Miles Avenue in the City of Indio and County of Riverside  
Street Improvement Plans**

**Advertised: December 16, 2008 (Agenda Item: 3.54)  
Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, January 7, 2009**

**PROJECT NO. B2-03891**

| BASE BID |           |  |       | COUNTY'S ESTIMATE |            |              | COOLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC.<br>Hesperia, CA 92345 |              |
|----------|-----------|--|-------|-------------------|------------|--------------|---|--------------|
| ITEM NO. | ITEM CODE | CONTRACT ITEM  | UNITS | QUANTITY          | UNIT PRICE | ENG ESTIMATE | BID UNIT PRICE                                  | BID ESTIMATE |
| 1        | 999990    | MOBILIZATION   | LS    | 1                 | 50,000.00  | 50,000.00    | 50,000.00                                       | 50,000.00    |
| 2        | 160101    | CLEARING AND GRUBBING  | LS    | 1                 | 60,000.00  | 60,000.00    | 60,000.00                                       | 60,000.00    |
| 3        | 066102    | DUST ABATEMENT   | LS    | 1                 | 10,000.00  | 10,000.00    | 9,000.00  | 9,000.00     |
| 4        | 170101    | DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY   | LS    | 1                 | 24,000.00  | 24,000.00    | 4,700.00  | 4,700.00     |
| 5        | 010601    | OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT                                     | FA    | 1                 | 5,000.00   | 5,000.00     | 5,000.00  | 5,000.00     |
| 6        | 066105    | RESIDENT ENGINEERS OFFICE                                      | LS    | 1                 | 35,000.00  | 35,000.00    | 5,000.00  | 5,000.00     |
| 7        | 074020    | WATER POLLUTION CONTROL  | LS    | 1                 | 14,000.00  | 14,000.00    | 9,400.00  | 9,400.00     |
| 8        | 190101    | ROADWAY EXCAVATION   | CY    | 5400              | 22.00      | 118,800.00   | 33.00   | 178,200.00   |
| 9        | 220101    | FINISHING ROADWAY  | LS    | 1                 | 15,000.00  | 15,000.00    | 8,800.00  | 8,800.00     |
| 10       | 120100    | TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM   | LS    | 1                 | 75,000.00  | 75,000.00    | 36,000.00                                       | 36,000.00    |
| 11       | 017315    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403-CASE A)                    | EA    | 2                 | 2,500.00   | 5,000.00     | 900.00  | 1,800.00     |
| 12       | 017316    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403-CASE B)                    | EA    | 10                | 2,500.00   | 25,000.00    | 1,060.00  | 10,600.00    |
| 13       | 000003    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (SPPQC STD 111-3 CASE A TYPE 2)     | EA    | 2                 | 2,800.00   | 5,600.00     | 900.00  | 1,800.00     |
| 14       | 390130    | HOT ASPHALT MIX  | TON   | 3024              | 95.00      | 287,280.00   | 83.00   | 250,992.00   |
| 15       | 013901    | ASPHALT RUBBER HOT MIX   | TON   | 1976              | 105.00     | 207,480.00   | 102.00  | 201,552.00   |
| 16       | 260201    | CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE   | CY    | 5025              | 35.00      | 175,875.00   | 27.60   | 138,690.00   |
| 17       | 731516    | MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY)                                      | SQFT  | 39129             | 4.50       | 176,080.50   | 3.50  | 136,951.50   |
| 18       | 017304    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200)                     | LF    | 4950              | 17.00      | 84,150.00    | 15.30   | 75,735.00    |
| 19       | 017310    | MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY APPROACH) (CRS 207)                   | SQFT  | 1691              | 5.50       | 9,300.50     | 5.30  | 8,962.30     |
| 20       | 000003    | MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY APPROACH) (CRS 207A)                  | SQFT  | 3107              | 6.00       | 18,642.00    | 8.30  | 25,788.10    |
| 21       | 017302    | MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS-GUTTER) (CRS 209)                        | SQFT  | 3457              | 15.00      | 51,855.00    | 10.20   | 35,261.40    |
| 22       | 731521    | MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK)                                      | SQFT  | 21989             | 3.00       | 65,967.00    | 3.84  | 84,437.76    |
| 23       | 017309    | MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE "D" CURB) (CRS 204)                       | SQFT  | 35                | 8.00       | 280.00       | 17.00   | 595.00       |
| 24       | 018031    | GUARD RAILING (BARRICADE) (CRS 810)                            | LF    | 60                | 85.00      | 5,100.00     | 69.00   | 4,140.00     |
| 25       | 000003    | SALVAGE STREET LIGHT   | EA    | 2                 | 750.00     | 1,500.00     | 890.00  | 1,780.00     |
| 26       | 000003    | REINSTALL STREET LIGHT   | EA    | 3                 | 3,000.00   | 9,000.00     | 2,770.00  | 8,310.00     |
| 27       | 518201    | MASONRY BLOCK WALL   | SQFT  | 64                | 38.00      | 2,432.00     | 146.00  | 9,344.00     |
| 28       | 650014    | 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE                                   | LF    | 1606              | 100.00     | 160,600.00   | 65.00   | 104,390.00   |
| 29       | 650018    | 24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE                                   | LF    | 361               | 120.00     | 43,320.00    | 78.00   | 28,158.00    |
| 30       | 017003    | CATCH BASIN (CURB INLET) (CRS 300)                             | EA    | 7                 | 6,500.00   | 45,500.00    | 9,700.00  | 67,900.00    |
| 31       | 017101    | MANHOLE (RCFC & WCDS MH 251)                                   | EA    | 4                 | 9,000.00   | 36,000.00    | 3,940.00  | 15,760.00    |
| 32       | 000003    | JUNCTION STRUCTURE (RCFC & WCDS JS 227)                        | EA    | 1                 | 3,500.00   | 3,500.00     | 1,560.00  | 1,560.00     |
| 33       | 000003    | JUNCTION STRUCTURE (RCFC & WCDS JS 229)                        | EA    | 2                 | 4,500.00   | 9,000.00     | 1,550.00  | 3,100.00     |
| 34       | 510503    | MINOR CONCRETE (STRUCTURE) [CONCRETE BULKHEAD-RCFC & WCD M816] | EA    | 1                 | 1,200.00   | 1,200.00     | 660.00  | 660.00       |
| 35       | 840656    | PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT)                                  | LF    | 13690             | 0.25       | 3,422.50     | 0.50  | 6,845.00     |
| 36       | 840515    | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING                                 | SQFT  | 1,376             | 12.00      | 16,512.00    | 3.80  | 5,228.80     |
| 37       | 850102    | PAVEMENT MARKER (REFLECTIVE)                                   | EA    | 608               | 4.00       | 2,432.00     | 2.80  | 1,702.40     |
| 38       | 066144    | REMOVE STRIPES AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS                           | SQFT  | 300               | 10.00      | 3,000.00     | 4.45  | 1,335.00     |

**Riverside County Transportation Department  
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Miles Avenue in the City of Indio and County of Riverside  
Street Improvement Plans**

**Advertised: December 16, 2008 (Agenda Item: 3.54)**

**Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, January 7, 2009**

**PROJECT NO. B2-03891**

| <b>BASE BID (CONTINUED)</b>             |                  |  |              | <b>COUNTY'S ESTIMATE</b> |                   |                     | <b>COOLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC.<br/>Hesperia, CA 92345</b> |                     |
|---|------------------|--|--------------|--------------------------|-------------------|---------------------|---|---------------------|
| <b>ITEM NO.</b>                         | <b>ITEM CODE</b> | <b>CONTRACT ITEM</b>   | <b>UNITS</b> | <b>QUANTITY</b>          | <b>UNIT PRICE</b> | <b>ENG ESTIMATE</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                                   | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> |
| 39                                      | 566011           | ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST   | EA           | 13                       | 350.00            | 4,550.00            | 243.00  | 3,159.00            |
| 40                                      | 066565           | RELOCATE SIGN  | EA           | 7                        | 150.00            | 1,050.00            | 132.00  | 924.00              |
| 41                                      | 150742           | REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN   | EA           | 17                       | 100.00            | 1,700.00            | 67.00   | 1,139.00            |
| 42                                      | 860201           | SIGNAL AND LIGHTING [MADISON STREET AND MILES AVENUE]                          | LS           | 1                        | 195,000.00        | 195,000.00          | 170,000.00  | 170,000.00          |
| 43                                      | 860201           | SIGNAL AND LIGHTING [SWINGLE STREET AND MILES AVENUE]                          | LS           | 1                        | 225,000.00        | 225,000.00          | 195,000.00  | 195,000.00          |
| 44                                      | 000003           | VIDEO DETECTION [CLINTON AND MILES INTERSECTION INCLUDING PULL BOX ADJUSTMENT] | LS           | 1                        | 25,000.00         | 25,000.00           | 31,000.00   | 31,000.00           |
| 45                                      | 013903           | PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (CRS 212) (6")                                     | LF           | 20                       | 7.00              | 140.00              | 97.00   | 1,940.00            |
| 46                                      | 000003           | SPECIAL SIGNS  | FA           | 1                        | 15,000.00         | 15,000.00           | 15,000.00   | 15,000.00           |
| 47                                      | 000003           | 4" PVC PRIVATE WATER SYSTEM  | LS           | 1                        | 35,000.00         | 35,000.00           | 34,000.00   | 34,000.00           |
| 48                                      | 000003           | 6" FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY (WET BARREL) Per IWA STD 704                          | EA           | 2                        | 7,000.00          | 14,000.00           | 5,500.00  | 11,000.00           |
| 49                                      | 000003           | PIPE SLURRY PLUG   | EA           | 3                        | 3,000.00          | 9,000.00            | 2,000.00  | 6,000.00            |
| <b>SUBTOTAL BASE BID<br/>ITEMS 1-49</b> |                  |  |              |                          |                   | <b>2,387,268.50</b> |   | <b>2,068,640.26</b> |

| <b>ALTERNATE "A" "INDIO WATER AUTHORITY"</b>    |                  |  |              | <b>COUNTY'S ESTIMATE</b> |                   |                     | <b>COOLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC.<br/>Hesperia, CA 92345</b> |                     |
|---|------------------|--|--------------|--------------------------|-------------------|---------------------|---|---------------------|
| <b>ITEM NO.</b>                                 | <b>ITEM CODE</b> | <b>CONTRACT ITEM</b>                     | <b>UNITS</b> | <b>QUANTITY</b>          | <b>UNIT PRICE</b> | <b>ENG ESTIMATE</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                                   | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> |
| 50  | 152452           | ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER                 | EA           | 17                       | 900.00            | 15,300.00           | 800.00  | 13,600.00           |
| 51  | 152351           | RELOCATE HYDRANT                         | EA           | 4                        | 5,500.00          | 22,000.00           | 2,330.00  | 9,320.00            |
| 52  | 000003           | 8" WATER MAIN WITH FITTINGS              | LF           | 150                      | 125.00            | 18,750.00           | 165.00  | 24,750.00           |
| 53  | 000003           | 1" WATER SERVICE LATERAL                 | EA           | 32                       | 1,500.00          | 48,000.00           | 1,550.00  | 49,600.00           |
| 54  | 000003           | 1" WATER SERVICE LATERAL WITH BRASS PLUG | EA           | 9                        | 1,600.00          | 14,400.00           | 890.00  | 8,010.00            |
| <b>SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE A BID<br/>ITEMS 50-54</b> |                  |  |              |                          |                   | <b>118,450.00</b>   |   | <b>105,280.00</b>   |

| <b>ALTERNATE "B" "VALLEY SANITARY DISTRICT"</b> |                  |                         |              | <b>COUNTY'S ESTIMATE</b> |                   |                     | <b>COOLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC.<br/>Hesperia, CA 92345</b> |                     |
|---|------------------|-------------------------|--------------|--------------------------|-------------------|---------------------|---|---------------------|
| <b>ITEM NO.</b>                                 | <b>ITEM CODE</b> | <b>CONTRACT ITEM</b>    | <b>UNITS</b> | <b>QUANTITY</b>          | <b>UNIT PRICE</b> | <b>ENG ESTIMATE</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                                   | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> |
| 55  | 152440           | ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE | EA           | 1                        | 1,500.00          | 1,500.00            | 1,120.00  | 1,120.00            |
| <b>SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE "B" BID<br/>ITEM 55</b>   |                  |                         |              |                          |                   | <b>1,500.00</b>     |   | <b>1,120.00</b>     |

|                                     |  |  |  |  |  |                     |  |                     |
|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|---------------------|--|---------------------|
| <b>PROJECT TOTAL<br/>ITEMS 1-55</b> |  |  |  |  |  | <b>2,507,218.50</b> |  | <b>2,175,040.26</b> |
|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|---------------------|--|---------------------|

**Riverside County Transportation Department  
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Miles Avenue in the City of Indio and County of Riverside  
Street Improvement Plans**

**Advertised: December 16, 2008 (Agenda Item: 3.54)**

**Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, January 7, 2009**

**PROJECT NO. B2-03891**

| BASE BID |           |  |       |          | H&H GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC.<br>Highland, CA 92346 |              | GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY<br>Indio, CA 92203 |              |
|----------|-----------|--|-------|----------|---|--------------|---|--------------|
| ITEM NO. | ITEM CODE | CONTRACT ITEM  | UNITS | QUANTITY | BID UNIT PRICE                                      | BID ESTIMATE | BID UNIT PRICE                                  | BID ESTIMATE |
| 1        | 999990    | MOBILIZATION   | LS    | 1        | 50,000.00   | 50,000.00    | 209,000.00                                      | 209,000.00   |
| 2        | 160101    | CLEARING AND GRUBBING  | LS    | 1        | 60,000.00   | 60,000.00    | 145,000.00                                      | 145,000.00   |
| 3        | 066102    | DUST ABATEMENT   | LS    | 1        | 6,200.00  | 6,200.00     | 12,000.00                                       | 12,000.00    |
| 4        | 170101    | DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY   | LS    | 1        | 3,390.00  | 3,390.00     | 16,000.00                                       | 16,000.00    |
| 5        | 010601    | OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT                                     | FA    | 1        | 5,000.00  | 5,000.00     | 5,000.00  | 5,000.00     |
| 6        | 066105    | RESIDENT ENGINEERS OFFICE                                      | LS    | 1        | 13,560.00   | 13,560.00    | 12,000.00                                       | 12,000.00    |
| 7        | 074020    | WATER POLLUTION CONTROL  | LS    | 1        | 10,500.00   | 10,500.00    | 8,000.00  | 8,000.00     |
| 8        | 190101    | ROADWAY EXCAVATION   | CY    | 5400     | 19.50   | 105,300.00   | 14.00   | 75,600.00    |
| 9        | 220101    | FINISHING ROADWAY  | LS    | 1        | 23,730.00   | 23,730.00    | 34,000.00                                       | 34,000.00    |
| 10       | 120100    | TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM   | LS    | 1        | 16,950.00   | 16,950.00    | 60,000.00                                       | 60,000.00    |
| 11       | 017315    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403-CASE A)                    | EA    | 2        | 5,450.00  | 10,900.00    | 1,400.00  | 2,800.00     |
| 12       | 017316    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403-CASE B)                    | EA    | 10       | 2,270.00  | 22,700.00    | 1,400.00  | 14,000.00    |
| 13       | 000003    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (SPPQC STD 111-3 CASE A TYPE 2)     | EA    | 2        | 3,840.00  | 7,680.00     | 1,400.00  | 2,800.00     |
| 14       | 390130    | HOT ASPHALT MIX  | TON   | 3024     | 78.00   | 235,872.00   | 60.00   | 181,440.00   |
| 15       | 013901    | ASPHALT RUBBER HOT MIX   | TON   | 1976     | 104.00  | 205,504.00   | 80.00   | 158,080.00   |
| 16       | 260201    | CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE   | CY    | 5025     | 33.20   | 166,830.00   | 26.00   | 130,650.00   |
| 17       | 731516    | MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY)                                      | SQFT  | 39129    | 4.00  | 156,516.00   | 3.00  | 117,387.00   |
| 18       | 017304    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200)                     | LF    | 4950     | 17.80   | 88,110.00    | 13.00   | 64,350.00    |
| 19       | 017310    | MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY APPROACH) (CRS 207)                   | SQFT  | 1691     | 8.00  | 13,528.00    | 3.00  | 5,073.00     |
| 20       | 000003    | MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY APPROACH) (CRS 207A)                  | SQFT  | 3107     | 8.00  | 24,856.00    | 3.00  | 9,321.00     |
| 21       | 017302    | MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS-GUTTER) (CRS 209)                        | SQFT  | 3457     | 10.00   | 34,570.00    | 7.00  | 24,199.00    |
| 22       | 731521    | MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK)                                      | SQFT  | 21989    | 3.25  | 71,464.25    | 2.50  | 54,972.50    |
| 23       | 017309    | MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE "D" CURB) (CRS 204)                       | SQFT  | 35       | 48.40   | 1,694.00     | 50.00   | 1,750.00     |
| 24       | 018031    | GUARD RAILING (BARRICADE) (CRS 810)                            | LF    | 60       | 65.00   | 3,900.00     | 85.00   | 5,100.00     |
| 25       | 000003    | SALVAGE STREET LIGHT   | EA    | 2        | 966.00  | 1,932.00     | 1,200.00  | 2,400.00     |
| 26       | 000003    | REINSTALL STREET LIGHT   | EA    | 3        | 2,040.00  | 6,120.00     | 2,000.00  | 6,000.00     |
| 27       | 518201    | MASONRY BLOCK WALL   | SQFT  | 64       | 371.00  | 23,744.00    | 220.00  | 14,080.00    |
| 28       | 650014    | 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE                                   | LF    | 1606     | 85.00   | 136,510.00   | 100.00  | 160,600.00   |
| 29       | 650018    | 24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE                                   | LF    | 361      | 86.00   | 31,046.00    | 90.00   | 32,490.00    |
| 30       | 017003    | CATCH BASIN (CURB INLET) (CRS 300)                             | EA    | 7        | 4,125.00  | 28,875.00    | 8,000.00  | 56,000.00    |
| 31       | 017101    | MANHOLE (RCFC & WCDS MH 251)                                   | EA    | 4        | 4,605.00  | 18,420.00    | 8,000.00  | 32,000.00    |
| 32       | 000003    | JUNCTION STRUCTURE (RCFC & WCDS JS 227)                        | EA    | 1        | 3,277.00  | 3,277.00     | 4,500.00  | 4,500.00     |
| 33       | 000003    | JUNCTION STRUCTURE (RCFC & WCDS JS 229)                        | EA    | 2        | 3,277.00  | 6,554.00     | 4,500.00  | 9,000.00     |
| 34       | 510503    | MINOR CONCRETE (STRUCTURE) [CONCRETE BULKHEAD-RCFC & WCD M816] | EA    | 1        | 1,130.00  | 1,130.00     | 2,000.00  | 2,000.00     |
| 35       | 840656    | PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT)                                  | LF    | 13690    | 0.40  | 5,476.00     | 0.60  | 8,214.00     |
| 36       | 840515    | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING                                 | SQFT  | 1,376    | 4.00  | 5,504.00     | 5.00  | 6,880.00     |
| 37       | 850102    | PAVEMENT MARKER (REFLECTIVE)                                   | EA    | 608      | 2.00  | 1,216.00     | 1.00  | 608.00       |
| 38       | 066144    | REMOVE STRIPES AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS                           | SQFT  | 300      | 1.00  | 300.00       | 1.00  | 300.00       |

**Riverside County Transportation Department  
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Miles Avenue in the City of Indio and County of Riverside  
Street Improvement Plans**

**Advertised: December 16, 2008 (Agenda Item: 3.54)  
Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, January 7, 2009**

**PROJECT NO. B2-03891**

| <b>BASE BID (CONTINUED)</b> |                  |  |              |                 | <b>H&amp;H GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC.<br/>Highland, CA 92346</b> |                     | <b>GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY<br/>Indio, CA 92203</b> |                     |
|-----------------------------|------------------|--|--------------|-----------------|---|---------------------|---|---------------------|
| <b>ITEM NO.</b>             | <b>ITEM CODE</b> | <b>CONTRACT ITEM</b>   | <b>UNITS</b> | <b>QUANTITY</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>   | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                                   | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> |
| 39                          | 566011           | ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST   | EA           | 13              | 283.00  | 3,679.00            | 500.00  | 6,500.00            |
| 40                          | 066565           | RELOCATE SIGN  | EA           | 7               | 113.00  | 791.00              | 300.00  | 2,100.00            |
| 41                          | 150742           | REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN   | EA           | 17              | 113.00  | 1,921.00            | 250.00  | 4,250.00            |
| 42                          | 860201           | SIGNAL AND LIGHTING [MADISON STREET AND MILES AVENUE]                          | LS           | 1               | 160,855.00  | 160,855.00          | 150,000.00  | 150,000.00          |
| 43                          | 860201           | SIGNAL AND LIGHTING [SWINGLE STREET AND MILES AVENUE]                          | LS           | 1               | 187,030.00  | 187,030.00          | 150,000.00  | 150,000.00          |
| 44                          | 000003           | VIDEO DETECTION [CLINTON AND MILES INTERSECTION INCLUDING PULL BOX ADJUSTMENT] | LS           | 1               | 29,800.00   | 29,800.00           | 25,000.00   | 25,000.00           |
| 45                          | 013903           | PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (CRS 212) (6")                                     | LF           | 20              | 28.00   | 560.00              | 70.00   | 1,400.00            |
| 46                          | 000003           | SPECIAL SIGNS  | FA           | 1               | 15,000.00   | 15,000.00           | 15,000.00   | 15,000.00           |
| 47                          | 000003           | 4" PVC PRIVATE WATER SYSTEM  | LS           | 1               | 50,000.00   | 50,000.00           | 60,000.00   | 60,000.00           |
| 48                          | 000003           | 6" FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY (WET BARREL) Per IWA STD 704                          | EA           | 2               | 10,000.00   | 20,000.00           | 12,000.00   | 24,000.00           |
| 49                          | 000003           | PIPE SLURRY PLUG   | EA           | 3               | 339.00  | 1,017.00            | 2,500.00  | 7,500.00            |
|                             |                  | <b>SUBTOTAL BASE BID<br/>ITEMS 1-49</b>  |              |                 |   | <b>2,079,511.25</b> |   | <b>2,129,344.50</b> |

| <b>ALTERNATE "A" "INDIO WATER AUTHORITY"</b> |                  |   |              |                 | <b>H&amp;H GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC.<br/>Highland, CA 92346</b> |                     | <b>GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY<br/>Indio, CA 92203</b> |                     |
|--|------------------|---|--------------|-----------------|---|---------------------|---|---------------------|
| <b>ITEM NO.</b>                              | <b>ITEM CODE</b> | <b>CONTRACT ITEM</b>                            | <b>UNITS</b> | <b>QUANTITY</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>   | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                                   | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> |
| 50   | 152452           | ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER                        | EA           | 17              | 226.00  | 3,842.00            | 500.00  | 8,500.00            |
| 51   | 152351           | RELOCATE HYDRANT                                | EA           | 4               | 4,096.00  | 16,384.00           | 2,000.00  | 8,000.00            |
| 52   | 000003           | 8" WATER MAIN WITH FITTINGS                     | LF           | 150             | 164.00  | 24,600.00           | 145.00  | 21,750.00           |
| 53   | 000003           | 1" WATER SERVICE LATERAL                        | EA           | 32              | 1,391.00  | 44,512.00           | 1,400.00  | 44,800.00           |
| 54   | 000003           | 1" WATER SERVICE LATERAL WITH BRASS PLUG        | EA           | 9               | 2,130.00  | 19,170.00           | 1,600.00  | 14,400.00           |
|  |                  | <b>SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE A BID<br/>ITEMS 50-54</b> |              |                 |   | <b>108,508.00</b>   |   | <b>97,450.00</b>    |

| <b>ALTERNATE "B" "VALLEY SANITARY DISTRICT"</b> |                  |   |              |                 | <b>H&amp;H GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC.<br/>Highland, CA 92346</b> |                     | <b>GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY<br/>Indio, CA 92203</b> |                     |
|---|------------------|---|--------------|-----------------|---|---------------------|---|---------------------|
| <b>ITEM NO.</b>                                 | <b>ITEM CODE</b> | <b>CONTRACT ITEM</b>                          | <b>UNITS</b> | <b>QUANTITY</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>   | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                                   | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> |
| 55  | 152440           | ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE                       | EA           | 1               | 1,017.00  | 1,017.00            | 900.00  | 900.00              |
|   |                  | <b>SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE "B" BID<br/>ITEM 55</b> |              |                 |   | <b>1,017.00</b>     |   | <b>900.00</b>       |

|  |  |                                     |  |  |  |                     |  |                     |
|--|--|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|---------------------|--|---------------------|
|  |  | <b>PROJECT TOTAL<br/>ITEMS 1-55</b> |  |  |  | <b>2,189,036.25</b> |  | <b>2,227,694.50</b> |
|--|--|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|---------------------|--|---------------------|

**Riverside County Transportation Department  
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Miles Avenue in the City of Indio and County of Riverside  
Street Improvement Plans**

**Advertised: December 16, 2008 (Agenda Item: 3.54)**

**Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, January 7, 2009**

**PROJECT NO. B2-03891**

| BASE BID |           |  |       |          | IMPERIAL PAVING CO., INC.<br>Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 |              | GRIFFITH COMPANY<br>Santa Ana, CA 92704 |              |
|----------|-----------|--|-------|----------|---|--------------|---|--------------|
| ITEM NO. | ITEM CODE | CONTRACT ITEM  | UNITS | QUANTITY | BID UNIT PRICE  | BID ESTIMATE | BID UNIT PRICE                          | BID ESTIMATE |
| 1        | 999990    | MOBILIZATION   | LS    | 1        | 50,000.00   | 50,000.00    | 50,000.00                               | 50,000.00    |
| 2        | 160101    | CLEARING AND GRUBBING  | LS    | 1        | 60,000.00   | 60,000.00    | 60,000.00                               | 60,000.00    |
| 3        | 066102    | DUST ABATEMENT   | LS    | 1        | 2,000.00  | 2,000.00     | 10,000.00                               | 10,000.00    |
| 4        | 170101    | DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY   | LS    | 1        | 5,000.00  | 5,000.00     | 15,000.00                               | 15,000.00    |
| 5        | 010601    | OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT                                     | FA    | 1        | 5,000.00  | 5,000.00     | 5,000.00                                | 5,000.00     |
| 6        | 066105    | RESIDENT ENGINEERS OFFICE                                      | LS    | 1        | 8,000.00  | 8,000.00     | 2,000.00                                | 2,000.00     |
| 7        | 074020    | WATER POLLUTION CONTROL  | LS    | 1        | 2,000.00  | 2,000.00     | 10,000.00                               | 10,000.00    |
| 8        | 190101    | ROADWAY EXCAVATION   | CY    | 5400     | 30.00   | 162,000.00   | 35.00                                   | 189,000.00   |
| 9        | 220101    | FINISHING ROADWAY  | LS    | 1        | 3,000.00  | 3,000.00     | 45,000.00                               | 45,000.00    |
| 10       | 120100    | TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM   | LS    | 1        | 30,000.00   | 30,000.00    | 10,000.00                               | 10,000.00    |
| 11       | 017315    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403-CASE A)                    | EA    | 2        | 2,000.00  | 4,000.00     | 1,200.00                                | 2,400.00     |
| 12       | 017316    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403-CASE B)                    | EA    | 10       | 2,000.00  | 20,000.00    | 1,200.00                                | 12,000.00    |
| 13       | 000003    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (SPPQC STD 111-3 CASE A TYPE 2)     | EA    | 2        | 2,000.00  | 4,000.00     | 1,200.00                                | 2,400.00     |
| 14       | 390130    | HOT ASPHALT MIX  | TON   | 3024     | 75.00   | 226,800.00   | 80.00                                   | 241,920.00   |
| 15       | 013901    | ASPHALT RUBBER HOT MIX   | TON   | 1976     | 115.00  | 227,240.00   | 113.00                                  | 223,288.00   |
| 16       | 260201    | CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE   | CY    | 5025     | 30.00   | 150,750.00   | 34.00                                   | 170,850.00   |
| 17       | 731516    | MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY)                                      | SQFT  | 39129    | 4.00  | 156,516.00   | 4.10                                    | 160,428.90   |
| 18       | 017304    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200)                     | LF    | 4950     | 21.00   | 103,950.00   | 17.00                                   | 84,150.00    |
| 19       | 017310    | MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY APPROACH) (CRS 207)                   | SQFT  | 1691     | 5.00  | 8,455.00     | 6.00                                    | 10,146.00    |
| 20       | 000003    | MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY APPROACH) (CRS 207A)                  | SQFT  | 3107     | 6.00  | 18,642.00    | 5.75                                    | 17,865.25    |
| 21       | 017302    | MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS-GUTTER) (CRS 209)                        | SQFT  | 3457     | 12.00   | 41,484.00    | 9.50                                    | 32,841.50    |
| 22       | 731521    | MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK)                                      | SQFT  | 21989    | 4.00  | 87,956.00    | 4.25                                    | 93,453.25    |
| 23       | 017309    | MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE "D" CURB) (CRS 204)                       | SQFT  | 35       | 40.00   | 1,400.00     | 26.00                                   | 910.00       |
| 24       | 018031    | GUARD RAILING (BARRICADE) (CRS 810)                            | LF    | 60       | 50.00   | 3,000.00     | 40.00                                   | 2,400.00     |
| 25       | 000003    | SALVAGE STREET LIGHT   | EA    | 2        | 1,000.00  | 2,000.00     | 900.00                                  | 1,800.00     |
| 26       | 000003    | REINSTALL STREET LIGHT   | EA    | 3        | 2,000.00  | 6,000.00     | 1,600.00                                | 4,800.00     |
| 27       | 518201    | MASONRY BLOCK WALL   | SQFT  | 64       | 200.00  | 12,800.00    | 140.00                                  | 8,960.00     |
| 28       | 650014    | 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE                                   | LF    | 1606     | 70.00   | 112,420.00   | 78.00                                   | 125,268.00   |
| 29       | 650018    | 24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE                                   | LF    | 361      | 100.00  | 36,100.00    | 108.00                                  | 38,988.00    |
| 30       | 017003    | CATCH BASIN (CURB INLET) (CRS 300)                             | EA    | 7        | 4,500.00  | 31,500.00    | 4,800.00                                | 33,600.00    |
| 31       | 017101    | MANHOLE (RCFC & WCDS MH 251)                                   | EA    | 4        | 5,000.00  | 20,000.00    | 5,000.00                                | 20,000.00    |
| 32       | 000003    | JUNCTION STRUCTURE (RCFC & WCDS JS 227)                        | EA    | 1        | 2,000.00  | 2,000.00     | 2,200.00                                | 2,200.00     |
| 33       | 000003    | JUNCTION STRUCTURE (RCFC & WCDS JS 229)                        | EA    | 2        | 2,000.00  | 4,000.00     | 1,800.00                                | 3,600.00     |
| 34       | 510503    | MINOR CONCRETE (STRUCTURE) [CONCRETE BULKHEAD-RCFC & WCD M816] | EA    | 1        | 3,000.00  | 3,000.00     | 2,300.00                                | 2,300.00     |
| 35       | 840656    | PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT)                                  | LF    | 13690    | 0.25  | 3,422.50     | 0.35                                    | 4,791.50     |
| 36       | 840515    | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING                                 | SQFT  | 1,376    | 4.00  | 5,504.00     | 3.10                                    | 4,265.60     |
| 37       | 850102    | PAVEMENT MARKER (REFLECTIVE)                                   | EA    | 608      | 3.00  | 1,824.00     | 3.10                                    | 1,884.80     |
| 38       | 066144    | REMOVE STRIPES AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS                           | SQFT  | 300      | 3.00  | 900.00       | 4.75                                    | 1,425.00     |

**Riverside County Transportation Department  
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Miles Avenue in the City of Indio and County of Riverside  
Street Improvement Plans**

**Advertised: December 16, 2008 (Agenda Item: 3.54)**

**Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, January 7, 2009**

**PROJECT NO. B2-03891**

| <b>BASE BID (CONTINUED)</b>             |                  |  |              |                 | <b>IMPERIAL PAVING CO., INC.<br/>Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670</b> |                     | <b>GRIFFITH COMPANY<br/>Santa Ana, CA 92704</b> |                     |
|---|------------------|--|--------------|-----------------|---|---------------------|---|---------------------|
| <b>ITEM NO.</b>                         | <b>ITEM CODE</b> | <b>CONTRACT ITEM</b>   | <b>UNITS</b> | <b>QUANTITY</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>   | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                           | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> |
| 39                                      | 566011           | ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST   | EA           | 13              | 200.00  | 2,600.00            | 230.00  | 2,990.00            |
| 40                                      | 066565           | RELOCATE SIGN  | EA           | 7               | 150.00  | 1,050.00            | 160.00  | 1,120.00            |
| 41                                      | 150742           | REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN   | EA           | 17              | 100.00  | 1,700.00            | 100.00  | 1,700.00            |
| 42                                      | 860201           | SIGNAL AND LIGHTING [MADISON STREET AND MILES AVENUE]                          | LS           | 1               | 165,000.00  | 165,000.00          | 165,000.00                                      | 165,000.00          |
| 43                                      | 860201           | SIGNAL AND LIGHTING [SWINGLE STREET AND MILES AVENUE]                          | LS           | 1               | 170,000.00  | 170,000.00          | 167,000.00                                      | 167,000.00          |
| 44                                      | 000003           | VIDEO DETECTION [CLINTON AND MILES INTERSECTION INCLUDING PULL BOX ADJUSTMENT] | LS           | 1               | 22,000.00   | 22,000.00           | 24,500.00                                       | 24,500.00           |
| 45                                      | 013903           | PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (CRS 212) (6")                                     | LF           | 20              | 100.00  | 2,000.00            | 15.00   | 300.00              |
| 46                                      | 000003           | SPECIAL SIGNS  | FA           | 1               | 15,000.00   | 15,000.00           | 15,000.00                                       | 15,000.00           |
| 47                                      | 000003           | 4" PVC PRIVATE WATER SYSTEM  | LS           | 1               | 80,000.00   | 80,000.00           | 60,000.00                                       | 60,000.00           |
| 48                                      | 000003           | 6" FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY (WET BARREL) Per IWA STD 704                          | EA           | 2               | 10,000.00   | 20,000.00           | 7,600.00  | 15,200.00           |
| 49                                      | 000003           | PIPE SLURRY PLUG   | EA           | 3               | 1,000.00  | 3,000.00            | 300.00  | 900.00              |
| <b>SUBTOTAL BASE BID<br/>ITEMS 1-49</b> |                  |  |              |                 |   | <b>2,105,013.50</b> |   | <b>2,158,645.80</b> |

| <b>ALTERNATE "A" "INDIO WATER AUTHORITY"</b>    |                  |  |              |                 | <b>IMPERIAL PAVING CO., INC.<br/>Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670</b> |                     | <b>GRIFFITH COMPANY<br/>Santa Ana, CA 92704</b> |                     |
|---|------------------|--|--------------|-----------------|---|---------------------|---|---------------------|
| <b>ITEM NO.</b>                                 | <b>ITEM CODE</b> | <b>CONTRACT ITEM</b>                     | <b>UNITS</b> | <b>QUANTITY</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>   | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                           | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> |
| 50  | 152452           | ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER                 | EA           | 17              | 350.00  | 5,950.00            | 200.00  | 3,400.00            |
| 51  | 152351           | RELOCATE HYDRANT                         | EA           | 4               | 4,900.00  | 19,600.00           | 3,150.00  | 12,600.00           |
| 52  | 000003           | 8" WATER MAIN WITH FITTINGS              | LF           | 150             | 295.00  | 44,250.00           | 124.00  | 18,600.00           |
| 53  | 000003           | 1" WATER SERVICE LATERAL                 | EA           | 32              | 2,070.00  | 66,240.00           | 2,600.00  | 83,200.00           |
| 54  | 000003           | 1" WATER SERVICE LATERAL WITH BRASS PLUG | EA           | 9               | 2,030.00  | 18,270.00           | 2,200.00  | 19,800.00           |
| <b>SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE A BID<br/>ITEMS 50-54</b> |                  |  |              |                 |   | <b>154,310.00</b>   |   | <b>137,600.00</b>   |

| <b>ALTERNATE "B" "VALLEY SANITARY DISTRICT"</b> |                  |                         |              |                 | <b>IMPERIAL PAVING CO., INC.<br/>Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670</b> |                     | <b>GRIFFITH COMPANY<br/>Santa Ana, CA 92704</b> |                     |
|---|------------------|-------------------------|--------------|-----------------|---|---------------------|---|---------------------|
| <b>ITEM NO.</b>                                 | <b>ITEM CODE</b> | <b>CONTRACT ITEM</b>    | <b>UNITS</b> | <b>QUANTITY</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>   | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                           | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> |
| 55  | 152440           | ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE | EA           | 1               | 500.00  | 500.00              | 1,000.00  | 1,000.00            |
| <b>SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE "B" BID<br/>ITEM 55</b>   |                  |                         |              |                 |   | <b>500.00</b>       |   | <b>1,000.00</b>     |

|                                     |  |  |  |  |  |                     |  |                     |
|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|---------------------|--|---------------------|
| <b>PROJECT TOTAL<br/>ITEMS 1-55</b> |  |  |  |  |  | <b>2,259,823.50</b> |  | <b>2,297,245.80</b> |
|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|---------------------|--|---------------------|

**Riverside County Transportation Department  
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Miles Avenue in the City of Indio and County of Riverside  
Street Improvement Plans**

**Advertised: December 16, 2008 (Agenda Item: 3.54)**

**Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, January 7, 2009**

**PROJECT NO. B2-03891**

| BASE BID |           |  |       |          | MATICH CORPORATION<br>San Bernardino, CA 92412 |              | HILLCREST CONTRACTING<br>Corona, CA 92878 |              |
|----------|-----------|--|-------|----------|--|--------------|---|--------------|
| ITEM NO. | ITEM CODE | CONTRACT ITEM  | UNITS | QUANTITY | BID UNIT PRICE                                 | BID ESTIMATE | BID UNIT PRICE                            | BID ESTIMATE |
| 1        | 999990    | MOBILIZATION   | LS    | 1        | 175,213.30                                     | 175,213.30   | 50,000.00                                 | 50,000.00    |
| 2        | 160101    | CLEARING AND GRUBBING  | LS    | 1        | 75,000.00                                      | 75,000.00    | 60,000.00                                 | 60,000.00    |
| 3        | 066102    | DUST ABATEMENT   | LS    | 1        | 7,500.00                                       | 7,500.00     | 15,000.00                                 | 15,000.00    |
| 4        | 170101    | DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY   | LS    | 1        | 2,500.00                                       | 2,500.00     | 3,500.00                                  | 3,500.00     |
| 5        | 010601    | OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT                                     | FA    | 1        | 5,000.00                                       | 5,000.00     | 5,000.00                                  | 5,000.00     |
| 6        | 066105    | RESIDENT ENGINEERS OFFICE                                      | LS    | 1        | 2,500.00                                       | 2,500.00     | 15,600.00                                 | 15,600.00    |
| 7        | 074020    | WATER POLLUTION CONTROL  | LS    | 1        | 10,000.00                                      | 10,000.00    | 11,000.00                                 | 11,000.00    |
| 8        | 190101    | ROADWAY EXCAVATION   | CY    | 5400     | 23.00  | 124,200.00   | 42.00                                     | 226,800.00   |
| 9        | 220101    | FINISHING ROADWAY  | LS    | 1        | 2,500.00                                       | 2,500.00     | 6,000.00                                  | 6,000.00     |
| 10       | 120100    | TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM   | LS    | 1        | 15,000.00                                      | 15,000.00    | 50,000.00                                 | 50,000.00    |
| 11       | 017315    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403-CASE A)                    | EA    | 2        | 2,000.00                                       | 4,000.00     | 2,300.00                                  | 4,600.00     |
| 12       | 017316    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403-CASE B)                    | EA    | 10       | 2,000.00                                       | 20,000.00    | 2,300.00                                  | 23,000.00    |
| 13       | 000003    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (SPPQC STD 111-3 CASE A TYPE 2)     | EA    | 2        | 2,000.00                                       | 4,000.00     | 1,000.00                                  | 2,000.00     |
| 14       | 390130    | HOT ASPHALT MIX  | TON   | 3024     | 76.00  | 229,824.00   | 83.50                                     | 252,504.00   |
| 15       | 013901    | ASPHALT RUBBER HOT MIX   | TON   | 1976     | 106.00   | 209,456.00   | 103.00                                    | 203,528.00   |
| 16       | 260201    | CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE   | CY    | 5025     | 23.00  | 115,575.00   | 28.00                                     | 140,700.00   |
| 17       | 731516    | MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY)                                      | SQFT  | 39129    | 5.75   | 224,991.75   | 4.30                                      | 168,254.70   |
| 18       | 017304    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200)                     | LF    | 4950     | 21.50  | 106,425.00   | 18.50                                     | 91,575.00    |
| 19       | 017310    | MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY APPROACH) (CRS 207)                   | SQFT  | 1691     | 9.50   | 16,064.50    | 7.20                                      | 12,175.20    |
| 20       | 000003    | MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY APPROACH) (CRS 207A)                  | SQFT  | 3107     | 7.50   | 23,302.50    | 9.60                                      | 29,827.20    |
| 21       | 017302    | MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS-GUTTER) (CRS 209)                        | SQFT  | 3457     | 8.25   | 28,520.25    | 7.50                                      | 25,927.50    |
| 22       | 731521    | MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK)                                      | SQFT  | 21989    | 4.00   | 87,956.00    | 4.20                                      | 92,353.80    |
| 23       | 017309    | MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE "D" CURB) (CRS 204)                       | SQFT  | 35       | 73.00  | 2,555.00     | 13.00                                     | 455.00       |
| 24       | 018031    | GUARD RAILING (BARRICADE) (CRS 810)                            | LF    | 60       | 63.00  | 3,780.00     | 70.00                                     | 4,200.00     |
| 25       | 000003    | SALVAGE STREET LIGHT   | EA    | 2        | 825.00   | 1,650.00     | 870.00                                    | 1,740.00     |
| 26       | 000003    | REINSTALL STREET LIGHT   | EA    | 3        | 1,550.00                                       | 4,650.00     | 1,630.00                                  | 4,890.00     |
| 27       | 518201    | MASONRY BLOCK WALL   | SQFT  | 64       | 320.00   | 20,480.00    | 50.00                                     | 3,200.00     |
| 28       | 650014    | 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE                                   | LF    | 1606     | 92.00  | 147,752.00   | 99.00                                     | 158,994.00   |
| 29       | 650018    | 24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE                                   | LF    | 361      | 105.00   | 37,905.00    | 107.00                                    | 38,627.00    |
| 30       | 017003    | CATCH BASIN (CURB INLET) (CRS 300)                             | EA    | 7        | 6,500.00                                       | 45,500.00    | 5,300.00                                  | 37,100.00    |
| 31       | 017101    | MANHOLE (RCFC & WCDS MH 251)                                   | EA    | 4        | 5,900.00                                       | 23,600.00    | 5,300.00                                  | 21,200.00    |
| 32       | 000003    | JUNCTION STRUCTURE (RCFC & WCDS JS 227)                        | EA    | 1        | 3,100.00                                       | 3,100.00     | 960.00                                    | 960.00       |
| 33       | 000003    | JUNCTION STRUCTURE (RCFC & WCDS JS 229)                        | EA    | 2        | 3,100.00                                       | 6,200.00     | 1,170.00                                  | 2,340.00     |
| 34       | 510503    | MINOR CONCRETE (STRUCTURE) [CONCRETE BULKHEAD-RCFC & WCD M816] | EA    | 1        | 450.00   | 450.00       | 530.00                                    | 530.00       |
| 35       | 840656    | PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT)                                  | LF    | 13690    | 0.33   | 4,517.70     | 0.27                                      | 3,696.30     |
| 36       | 840515    | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING                                 | SQFT  | 1,376    | 3.60   | 4,953.60     | 4.00                                      | 5,504.00     |
| 37       | 850102    | PAVEMENT MARKER (REFLECTIVE)                                   | EA    | 608      | 1.55   | 942.40       | 2.65                                      | 1,611.20     |
| 38       | 066144    | REMOVE STRIPES AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS                           | SQFT  | 300      | 1.00   | 300.00       | 0.27                                      | 81.00        |



**Riverside County Transportation Department  
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Miles Avenue in the City of Indio and County of Riverside  
Street Improvement Plans**

**Advertised: December 16, 2008 (Agenda Item: 3.54)**

**Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, January 7, 2009**

**PROJECT NO. B2-03891**

| <b>BASE BID (CONTINUED)</b> |                  |  |              |                 | <b>MATICH CORPORATION<br/>San Bernardino, CA 92412</b> |                     | <b>HILLCREST CONTRACTING<br/>Corona, CA 92878</b> |                     |
|-----------------------------|------------------|--|--------------|-----------------|--|---------------------|---|---------------------|
| <b>ITEM NO.</b>             | <b>ITEM CODE</b> | <b>CONTRACT ITEM</b>   | <b>UNITS</b> | <b>QUANTITY</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                                  | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                             | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> |
| 39                          | 566011           | ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST   | EA           | 13              | 255.00   | 3,315.00            | 265.00  | 3,445.00            |
| 40                          | 066565           | RELOCATE SIGN  | EA           | 7               | 100.00   | 700.00              | 25.00   | 175.00              |
| 41                          | 150742           | REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN   | EA           | 17              | 75.00  | 1,275.00            | 32.00   | 544.00              |
| 42                          | 860201           | SIGNAL AND LIGHTING [MADISON STREET AND MILES AVENUE]                          | LS           | 1               | 170,000.00   | 170,000.00          | 175,000.00  | 175,000.00          |
| 43                          | 860201           | SIGNAL AND LIGHTING [SWINGLE STREET AND MILES AVENUE]                          | LS           | 1               | 170,000.00   | 170,000.00          | 177,000.00  | 177,000.00          |
| 44                          | 000003           | VIDEO DETECTION [CLINTON AND MILES INTERSECTION INCLUDING PULL BOX ADJUSTMENT] | LS           | 1               | 23,000.00  | 23,000.00           | 23,500.00   | 23,500.00           |
| 45                          | 013903           | PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (CRS 212) (6")                                     | LF           | 20              | 130.00   | 2,600.00            | 20.00   | 400.00              |
| 46                          | 000003           | SPECIAL SIGNS  | FA           | 1               | 15,000.00  | 15,000.00           | 15,000.00   | 15,000.00           |
| 47                          | 000003           | 4" PVC PRIVATE WATER SYSTEM  | LS           | 1               | 45,000.00  | 45,000.00           | 59,000.00   | 59,000.00           |
| 48                          | 000003           | 6" FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY (WET BARREL) Per IWA STD 704                          | EA           | 2               | 6,100.00   | 12,200.00           | 7,800.00  | 15,600.00           |
| 49                          | 000003           | PIPE SLURRY PLUG   | EA           | 3               | 250.00   | 750.00              | 640.00  | 1,920.00            |
|                             |                  | <b>SUBTOTAL BASE BID<br/>ITEMS 1-49</b>  |              |                 |  | <b>2,241,704.00</b> |   | <b>2,246,057.90</b> |

| <b>ALTERNATE "A" "INDIO WATER AUTHORITY"</b> |                  |   |              |                 | <b>MATICH CORPORATION<br/>San Bernardino, CA 92412</b> |                     | <b>HILLCREST CONTRACTING<br/>Corona, CA 92878</b> |                     |
|--|------------------|---|--------------|-----------------|--|---------------------|---|---------------------|
| <b>ITEM NO.</b>                              | <b>ITEM CODE</b> | <b>CONTRACT ITEM</b>                            | <b>UNITS</b> | <b>QUANTITY</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                                  | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                             | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> |
| 50   | 152452           | ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER                        | EA           | 17              | 155.00   | 2,635.00            | 225.00  | 3,825.00            |
| 51   | 152351           | RELOCATE HYDRANT                                | EA           | 4               | 2,800.00   | 11,200.00           | 3,500.00  | 14,000.00           |
| 52   | 000003           | 8" WATER MAIN WITH FITTINGS                     | LF           | 150             | 110.00   | 16,500.00           | 165.00  | 24,750.00           |
| 53   | 000003           | 1" WATER SERVICE LATERAL                        | EA           | 32              | 2,300.00   | 73,600.00           | 2,330.00  | 74,560.00           |
| 54   | 000003           | 1" WATER SERVICE LATERAL WITH BRASS PLUG        | EA           | 9               | 2,000.00   | 18,000.00           | 3,800.00  | 34,200.00           |
|  |                  | <b>SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE A BID<br/>ITEMS 50-54</b> |              |                 |  | <b>121,935.00</b>   |   | <b>151,335.00</b>   |

| <b>ALTERNATE "B" "VALLEY SANITARY DISTRICT"</b> |                  |   |              |                 | <b>MATICH CORPORATION<br/>San Bernardino, CA 92412</b> |                     | <b>HILLCREST CONTRACTING<br/>Corona, CA 92878</b> |                     |
|---|------------------|---|--------------|-----------------|--|---------------------|---|---------------------|
| <b>ITEM NO.</b>                                 | <b>ITEM CODE</b> | <b>CONTRACT ITEM</b>                          | <b>UNITS</b> | <b>QUANTITY</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                                  | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                             | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> |
| 55  | 152440           | ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE                       | EA           | 1               | 725.00   | 725.00              | 1,250.00  | 1,250.00            |
|   |                  | <b>SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE "B" BID<br/>ITEM 55</b> |              |                 |  | <b>725.00</b>       |   | <b>1,250.00</b>     |

|  |  |                                     |  |  |  |                     |  |                     |
|--|--|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|---------------------|--|---------------------|
|  |  | <b>PROJECT TOTAL<br/>ITEMS 1-55</b> |  |  |  | <b>2,364,364.00</b> |  | <b>2,398,642.90</b> |
|--|--|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|---------------------|--|---------------------|



**Riverside County Transportation Department  
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Miles Avenue in the City of Indio and County of Riverside  
Street Improvement Plans**

**Advertised: December 16, 2008 (Agenda Item: 3.54)**

**Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, January 7, 2009**

**PROJECT NO. B2-03891**

| BASE BID |           |  |       |          | MCKENNA GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC.<br>Corona, CA 92879 |              | HAZARD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY<br>San Diego, CA 92121 |              |
|----------|-----------|--|-------|----------|---|--------------|--|--------------|
| ITEM NO. | ITEM CODE | CONTRACT ITEM  | UNITS | QUANTITY | BID UNIT PRICE  | BID ESTIMATE | BID UNIT PRICE                                     | BID ESTIMATE |
| 1        | 999990    | MOBILIZATION   | LS    | 1        | 50,000.00   | 50,000.00    | 50,000.00  | 50,000.00    |
| 2        | 160101    | CLEARING AND GRUBBING  | LS    | 1        | 60,000.00   | 60,000.00    | 60,000.00  | 60,000.00    |
| 3        | 066102    | DUST ABATEMENT   | LS    | 1        | 14,000.00   | 14,000.00    | 21,000.00  | 21,000.00    |
| 4        | 170101    | DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY   | LS    | 1        | 12,000.00   | 12,000.00    | 4,000.00   | 4,000.00     |
| 5        | 010601    | OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT                                     | FA    | 1        | 5,000.00  | 5,000.00     | 5,000.00   | 5,000.00     |
| 6        | 066105    | RESIDENT ENGINEERS OFFICE                                      | LS    | 1        | 23,000.00   | 23,000.00    | 12,000.00  | 12,000.00    |
| 7        | 074020    | WATER POLLUTION CONTROL  | LS    | 1        | 18,000.00   | 18,000.00    | 28,000.00  | 28,000.00    |
| 8        | 190101    | ROADWAY EXCAVATION   | CY    | 5400     | 45.00   | 243,000.00   | 22.00  | 118,800.00   |
| 9        | 220101    | FINISHING ROADWAY  | LS    | 1        | 49,000.00   | 49,000.00    | 11,000.00  | 11,000.00    |
| 10       | 120100    | TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM   | LS    | 1        | 33,000.00   | 33,000.00    | 51,000.00  | 51,000.00    |
| 11       | 017315    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403-CASE A)                    | EA    | 2        | 1,200.00  | 2,400.00     | 4,000.00   | 8,000.00     |
| 12       | 017316    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403-CASE B)                    | EA    | 10       | 1,200.00  | 12,000.00    | 3,200.00   | 32,000.00    |
| 13       | 000003    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (SPPQC STD 111-3 CASE A TYPE 2)     | EA    | 2        | 1,400.00  | 2,800.00     | 3,000.00   | 6,000.00     |
| 14       | 390130    | HOT ASPHALT MIX  | TON   | 3024     | 82.00   | 247,968.00   | 80.00  | 241,920.00   |
| 15       | 013901    | ASPHALT RUBBER HOT MIX   | TON   | 1976     | 120.00  | 237,120.00   | 115.00   | 227,240.00   |
| 16       | 260201    | CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE   | CY    | 5025     | 33.00   | 165,825.00   | 30.00  | 150,750.00   |
| 17       | 731516    | MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY)                                      | SQFT  | 39129    | 4.50  | 176,080.50   | 5.50   | 215,209.50   |
| 18       | 017304    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200)                     | LF    | 4950     | 15.80   | 78,210.00    | 18.00  | 89,100.00    |
| 19       | 017310    | MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY APPROACH) (CRS 207)                   | SQFT  | 1691     | 4.50  | 7,609.50     | 7.40   | 12,513.40    |
| 20       | 000003    | MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY APPROACH) (CRS 207A)                  | SQFT  | 3107     | 4.50  | 13,981.50    | 8.10   | 25,166.70    |
| 21       | 017302    | MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS-GUTTER) (CRS 209)                        | SQFT  | 3457     | 9.00  | 31,113.00    | 8.60   | 29,730.20    |
| 22       | 731521    | MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK)                                      | SQFT  | 21989    | 3.10  | 68,165.90    | 5.30   | 116,541.70   |
| 23       | 017309    | MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE "D" CURB) (CRS 204)                       | SQFT  | 35       | 18.50   | 647.50       | 52.00  | 1,820.00     |
| 24       | 018031    | GUARD RAILING (BARRICADE) (CRS 810)                            | LF    | 60       | 43.00   | 2,580.00     | 57.00  | 3,420.00     |
| 25       | 000003    | SALVAGE STREET LIGHT   | EA    | 2        | 880.00  | 1,760.00     | 1,000.00   | 2,000.00     |
| 26       | 000003    | REINSTALL STREET LIGHT   | EA    | 3        | 1,600.00  | 4,800.00     | 1,700.00   | 5,100.00     |
| 27       | 518201    | MASONRY BLOCK WALL   | SQFT  | 64       | 22.00   | 1,408.00     | 100.00   | 6,400.00     |
| 28       | 650014    | 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE                                   | LF    | 1606     | 65.00   | 104,390.00   | 96.00  | 154,176.00   |
| 29       | 650018    | 24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE                                   | LF    | 361      | 85.00   | 30,685.00    | 104.00   | 37,544.00    |
| 30       | 017003    | CATCH BASIN (CURB INLET) (CRS 300)                             | EA    | 7        | 4,000.00  | 28,000.00    | 7,000.00   | 49,000.00    |
| 31       | 017101    | MANHOLE (RCFC & WCDS MH 251)                                   | EA    | 4        | 5,400.00  | 21,600.00    | 4,700.00   | 18,800.00    |
| 32       | 000003    | JUNCTION STRUCTURE (RCFC & WCDS JS 227)                        | EA    | 1        | 6,300.00  | 6,300.00     | 2,200.00   | 2,200.00     |
| 33       | 000003    | JUNCTION STRUCTURE (RCFC & WCDS JS 229)                        | EA    | 2        | 3,200.00  | 6,400.00     | 1,300.00   | 2,600.00     |
| 34       | 510503    | MINOR CONCRETE (STRUCTURE) [CONCRETE BULKHEAD-RCFC & WCD M816] | EA    | 1        | 1,700.00  | 1,700.00     | 1,000.00   | 1,000.00     |
| 35       | 840656    | PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT)                                  | LF    | 13690    | 0.45  | 6,160.50     | 0.40   | 5,476.00     |
| 36       | 840515    | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING                                 | SQFT  | 1,376    | 3.75  | 5,160.00     | 4.40   | 6,054.40     |
| 37       | 850102    | PAVEMENT MARKER (REFLECTIVE)                                   | EA    | 608      | 2.70  | 1,641.60     | 3.40   | 2,067.20     |
| 38       | 066144    | REMOVE STRIPES AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS                           | SQFT  | 300      | 4.30  | 1,290.00     | 4.90   | 1,470.00     |

**Riverside County Transportation Department  
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Miles Avenue in the City of Indio and County of Riverside  
Street Improvement Plans**

**Advertised: December 16, 2008 (Agenda Item: 3.54)  
Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, January 7, 2009**

**PROJECT NO. B2-03891**

| <b>BASE BID (CONTINUED)</b>             |                  |  |              |                 | <b>MCKENNA GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC.<br/>Corona, CA 92879</b> |                     | <b>HAZARD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY<br/>San Diego, CA 92121</b> |                     |
|---|------------------|--|--------------|-----------------|---|---------------------|--|---------------------|
| <b>ITEM NO.</b>                         | <b>ITEM CODE</b> | <b>CONTRACT ITEM</b>   | <b>UNITS</b> | <b>QUANTITY</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>   | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                                      | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> |
| 39                                      | 566011           | ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST   | EA           | 13              | 236.00  | 3,068.00            | 250.00   | 3,250.00            |
| 40                                      | 066565           | RELOCATE SIGN  | EA           | 7               | 128.00  | 896.00              | 200.00   | 1,400.00            |
| 41                                      | 150742           | REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN   | EA           | 17              | 65.00   | 1,105.00            | 90.00  | 1,530.00            |
| 42                                      | 860201           | SIGNAL AND LIGHTING [MADISON STREET AND MILES AVENUE]                          | LS           | 1               | 175,000.00  | 175,000.00          | 183,000.00   | 183,000.00          |
| 43                                      | 860201           | SIGNAL AND LIGHTING [SWINGLE STREET AND MILES AVENUE]                          | LS           | 1               | 180,000.00  | 180,000.00          | 185,000.00   | 185,000.00          |
| 44                                      | 000003           | VIDEO DETECTION [CLINTON AND MILES INTERSECTION INCLUDING PULL BOX ADJUSTMENT] | LS           | 1               | 24,000.00   | 24,000.00           | 24,000.00  | 24,000.00           |
| 45                                      | 013903           | PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (CRS 212) (6")                                     | LF           | 20              | 21.40   | 428.00              | 100.00   | 2,000.00            |
| 46                                      | 000003           | SPECIAL SIGNS  | FA           | 1               | 15,000.00   | 15,000.00           | 15,000.00  | 15,000.00           |
| 47                                      | 000003           | 4" PVC PRIVATE WATER SYSTEM  | LS           | 1               | 84,000.00   | 84,000.00           | 93,000.00  | 93,000.00           |
| 48                                      | 000003           | 6" FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY (WET BARREL) Per IWA STD 704                          | EA           | 2               | 10,000.00   | 20,000.00           | 7,000.00   | 14,000.00           |
| 49                                      | 000003           | PIPE SLURRY PLUG   | EA           | 3               | 770.00  | 2,310.00            | 530.00   | 1,590.00            |
| <b>SUBTOTAL BASE BID<br/>ITEMS 1-49</b> |                  |  |              |                 |   | <b>2,280,603.00</b> |  | <b>2,337,869.10</b> |

| <b>ALTERNATE "A" "INDIO WATER AUTHORITY"</b>    |                  |  |              |                 | <b>MCKENNA GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC.<br/>Corona, CA 92879</b> |                     | <b>HAZARD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY<br/>San Diego, CA 92121</b> |                     |
|---|------------------|--|--------------|-----------------|---|---------------------|--|---------------------|
| <b>ITEM NO.</b>                                 | <b>ITEM CODE</b> | <b>CONTRACT ITEM</b>                     | <b>UNITS</b> | <b>QUANTITY</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>   | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                                      | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> |
| 50  | 152452           | ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER                 | EA           | 17              | 300.00  | 5,100.00            | 1,100.00   | 18,700.00           |
| 51  | 152351           | RELOCATE HYDRANT                         | EA           | 4               | 5,200.00  | 20,800.00           | 3,000.00   | 12,000.00           |
| 52  | 000003           | 8" WATER MAIN WITH FITTINGS              | LF           | 150             | 316.00  | 47,400.00           | 320.00   | 48,000.00           |
| 53  | 000003           | 1" WATER SERVICE LATERAL                 | EA           | 32              | 2,200.00  | 70,400.00           | 1,900.00   | 60,800.00           |
| 54  | 000003           | 1" WATER SERVICE LATERAL WITH BRASS PLUG | EA           | 9               | 2,200.00  | 19,800.00           | 1,900.00   | 17,100.00           |
| <b>SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE A BID<br/>ITEMS 50-54</b> |                  |  |              |                 |   | <b>163,500.00</b>   |  | <b>156,600.00</b>   |

| <b>ALTERNATE "B" "VALLEY SANITARY DISTRICT"</b> |                  |                         |              |                 | <b>MCKENNA GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC.<br/>Corona, CA 92879</b> |                     | <b>HAZARD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY<br/>San Diego, CA 92121</b> |                     |
|---|------------------|-------------------------|--------------|-----------------|---|---------------------|--|---------------------|
| <b>ITEM NO.</b>                                 | <b>ITEM CODE</b> | <b>CONTRACT ITEM</b>    | <b>UNITS</b> | <b>QUANTITY</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>   | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                                      | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> |
| 55  | 152440           | ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE | EA           | 1               | 500.00  | 500.00              | 1,000.00   | 1,000.00            |
| <b>SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE "B" BID<br/>ITEM 55</b>   |                  |                         |              |                 |   | <b>500.00</b>       |  | <b>1,000.00</b>     |

|                                     |  |  |  |  |  |                     |  |                     |
|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|---------------------|--|---------------------|
| <b>PROJECT TOTAL<br/>ITEMS 1-55</b> |  |  |  |  |  | <b>2,444,603.00</b> |  | <b>2,495,469.10</b> |
|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|---------------------|--|---------------------|

**Riverside County Transportation Department  
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Miles Avenue in the City of Indio and County of Riverside  
Street Improvement Plans**

**Advertised: December 16, 2008 (Agenda Item: 3.54)**

**Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, January 7, 2009**

**PROJECT NO. B2-03891**

| BASE BID |           |  |       |          | LB CIVIL CONSTRUCTION, INC.<br>San Diego, CA 92131 |              | HARDY & HARPER, INC.<br>Santa Ana, CA 92705 |              |
|----------|-----------|--|-------|----------|--|--------------|---|--------------|
| ITEM NO. | ITEM CODE | CONTRACT ITEM  | UNITS | QUANTITY | BID UNIT PRICE                                     | BID ESTIMATE | BID UNIT PRICE                              | BID ESTIMATE |
| 1        | 999990    | MOBILIZATION   | LS    | 1        | 50,000.00  | 50,000.00    | 85,000.00                                   | 85,000.00    |
| 2        | 160101    | CLEARING AND GRUBBING  | LS    | 1        | 60,000.00  | 60,000.00    | 200,000.00                                  | 200,000.00   |
| 3        | 066102    | DUST ABATEMENT   | LS    | 1        | 20,000.00  | 20,000.00    | 18,000.00                                   | 18,000.00    |
| 4        | 170101    | DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY   | LS    | 1        | 5,000.00   | 5,000.00     | 5,000.00                                    | 5,000.00     |
| 5        | 010601    | OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT                                     | FA    | 1        | 5,000.00   | 5,000.00     | 5,000.00                                    | 5,000.00     |
| 6        | 066105    | RESIDENT ENGINEERS OFFICE                                      | LS    | 1        | 20,000.00  | 20,000.00    | 25,000.00                                   | 25,000.00    |
| 7        | 074020    | WATER POLLUTION CONTROL  | LS    | 1        | 5,000.00   | 5,000.00     | 5,000.00                                    | 5,000.00     |
| 8        | 190101    | ROADWAY EXCAVATION   | CY    | 5400     | 35.00  | 189,000.00   | 34.50                                       | 186,300.00   |
| 9        | 220101    | FINISHING ROADWAY  | LS    | 1        | 35,000.00  | 35,000.00    | 8,000.00                                    | 8,000.00     |
| 10       | 120100    | TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM   | LS    | 1        | 22,000.00  | 22,000.00    | 85,000.00                                   | 85,000.00    |
| 11       | 017315    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403-CASE A)                    | EA    | 2        | 2,500.00   | 5,000.00     | 1,800.00                                    | 3,600.00     |
| 12       | 017316    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403-CASE B)                    | EA    | 10       | 2,500.00   | 25,000.00    | 1,800.00                                    | 18,000.00    |
| 13       | 000003    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (SPPQC STD 111-3 CASE A TYPE 2)     | EA    | 2        | 2,500.00   | 5,000.00     | 1,800.00                                    | 3,600.00     |
| 14       | 390130    | HOT ASPHALT MIX  | TON   | 3024     | 90.00  | 272,160.00   | 78.00                                       | 235,872.00   |
| 15       | 013901    | ASPHALT RUBBER HOT MIX   | TON   | 1976     | 120.00   | 237,120.00   | 101.00                                      | 199,576.00   |
| 16       | 260201    | CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE   | CY    | 5025     | 33.00  | 165,825.00   | 32.00                                       | 160,800.00   |
| 17       | 731516    | MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY)                                      | SQFT  | 39129    | 5.00   | 195,645.00   | 4.75  | 185,862.75   |
| 18       | 017304    | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200)                     | LF    | 4950     | 18.00  | 89,100.00    | 24.00                                       | 118,800.00   |
| 19       | 017310    | MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY APPROACH) (CRS 207)                   | SQFT  | 1691     | 6.00   | 10,146.00    | 5.25  | 8,877.75     |
| 20       | 000003    | MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY APPROACH) (CRS 207A)                  | SQFT  | 3107     | 6.00   | 18,642.00    | 5.25  | 16,311.75    |
| 21       | 017302    | MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS-GUTTER) (CRS 209)                        | SQFT  | 3457     | 9.00   | 31,113.00    | 9.00  | 31,113.00    |
| 22       | 731521    | MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK)                                      | SQFT  | 21989    | 5.00   | 109,945.00   | 4.00  | 87,956.00    |
| 23       | 017309    | MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE "D" CURB) (CRS 204)                       | SQFT  | 35       | 25.00  | 875.00       | 22.00                                       | 770.00       |
| 24       | 018031    | GUARD RAILING (BARRICADE) (CRS 810)                            | LF    | 60       | 80.00  | 4,800.00     | 65.00                                       | 3,900.00     |
| 25       | 000003    | SALVAGE STREET LIGHT   | EA    | 2        | 1,000.00   | 2,000.00     | 825.00                                      | 1,650.00     |
| 26       | 000003    | REINSTALL STREET LIGHT   | EA    | 3        | 1,600.00   | 4,800.00     | 1,600.00                                    | 4,800.00     |
| 27       | 518201    | MASONRY BLOCK WALL   | SQFT  | 64       | 200.00   | 12,800.00    | 100.00                                      | 6,400.00     |
| 28       | 650014    | 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE                                   | LF    | 1606     | 105.00   | 168,630.00   | 65.00                                       | 104,390.00   |
| 29       | 650018    | 24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE                                   | LF    | 361      | 95.00  | 34,295.00    | 90.00                                       | 32,490.00    |
| 30       | 017003    | CATCH BASIN (CURB INLET) (CRS 300)                             | EA    | 7        | 9,000.00   | 63,000.00    | 4,100.00                                    | 28,700.00    |
| 31       | 017101    | MANHOLE (RCFC & WCDS MH 251)                                   | EA    | 4        | 8,000.00   | 32,000.00    | 4,300.00                                    | 17,200.00    |
| 32       | 000003    | JUNCTION STRUCTURE (RCFC & WCDS JS 227)                        | EA    | 1        | 4,000.00   | 4,000.00     | 1,800.00                                    | 1,800.00     |
| 33       | 000003    | JUNCTION STRUCTURE (RCFC & WCDS JS 229)                        | EA    | 2        | 3,000.00   | 6,000.00     | 1,500.00                                    | 3,000.00     |
| 34       | 510503    | MINOR CONCRETE (STRUCTURE) [CONCRETE BULKHEAD-RCFC & WCD M816] | EA    | 1        | 500.00   | 500.00       | 1,900.00                                    | 1,900.00     |
| 35       | 840656    | PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT)                                  | LF    | 13690    | 0.50   | 6,845.00     | 0.25  | 3,422.50     |
| 36       | 840515    | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING                                 | SQFT  | 1,376    | 4.00   | 5,504.00     | 3.75  | 5,160.00     |
| 37       | 850102    | PAVEMENT MARKER (REFLECTIVE)                                   | EA    | 608      | 2.00   | 1,216.00     | 2.50  | 1,520.00     |
| 38       | 066144    | REMOVE STRIPES AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS                           | SQFT  | 300      | 1.00   | 300.00       | 0.25  | 75.00        |

**Riverside County Transportation Department  
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Miles Avenue in the City of Indio and County of Riverside  
Street Improvement Plans**

**Advertised: December 16, 2008 (Agenda Item: 3.54)**

**Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, January 7, 2009**

**PROJECT NO. B2-03891**

| <b>BASE BID (CONTINUED)</b>             |                  |  |              |                 | <b>LB CIVIL CONSTRUCTION, INC.<br/>San Diego, CA 92131</b> |                     | <b>HARDY &amp; HARPER, INC.<br/>Santa Ana, CA 92705</b> |                     |
|---|------------------|--|--------------|-----------------|--|---------------------|---|---------------------|
| <b>ITEM NO.</b>                         | <b>ITEM CODE</b> | <b>CONTRACT ITEM</b>   | <b>UNITS</b> | <b>QUANTITY</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                                      | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                                   | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> |
| 39                                      | 566011           | ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST   | EA           | 13              | 250.00   | 3,250.00            | 250.00  | 3,250.00            |
| 40                                      | 066565           | RELOCATE SIGN  | EA           | 7               | 150.00   | 1,050.00            | 20.00   | 140.00              |
| 41                                      | 150742           | REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN   | EA           | 17              | 80.00  | 1,360.00            | 30.00   | 510.00              |
| 42                                      | 860201           | SIGNAL AND LIGHTING [MADISON STREET AND MILES AVENUE]                          | LS           | 1               | 174,000.00   | 174,000.00          | 158,503.25  | 158,503.25          |
| 43                                      | 860201           | SIGNAL AND LIGHTING [SWINGLE STREET AND MILES AVENUE]                          | LS           | 1               | 175,000.00   | 175,000.00          | 167,000.00  | 167,000.00          |
| 44                                      | 000003           | VIDEO DETECTION [CLINTON AND MILES INTERSECTION INCLUDING PULL BOX ADJUSTMENT] | LS           | 1               | 25,000.00  | 25,000.00           | 23,000.00   | 23,000.00           |
| 45                                      | 013903           | PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (CRS 212) (6")                                     | LF           | 20              | 25.00  | 500.00              | 25.00   | 500.00              |
| 46                                      | 000003           | SPECIAL SIGNS  | FA           | 1               | 15,000.00  | 15,000.00           | 15,000.00   | 15,000.00           |
| 47                                      | 000003           | 4" PVC PRIVATE WATER SYSTEM  | LS           | 1               | 35,000.00  | 35,000.00           | 80,000.00   | 80,000.00           |
| 48                                      | 000003           | 6" FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY (WET BARREL) Per IWA STD 704                          | EA           | 2               | 10,000.00  | 20,000.00           | 9,500.00  | 19,000.00           |
| 49                                      | 000003           | PIPE SLURRY PLUG   | EA           | 3               | 1,000.00   | 3,000.00            | 750.00  | 2,250.00            |
| <b>SUBTOTAL BASE BID<br/>ITEMS 1-49</b> |                  |  |              |                 |  | <b>2,376,421.00</b> |   | <b>2,379,000.00</b> |

| <b>ALTERNATE "A" "INDIO WATER AUTHORITY"</b>    |                  |  |              |                 | <b>LB CIVIL CONSTRUCTION, INC.<br/>San Diego, CA 92131</b> |                     | <b>HARDY &amp; HARPER, INC.<br/>Santa Ana, CA 92705</b> |                     |
|---|------------------|--|--------------|-----------------|--|---------------------|---|---------------------|
| <b>ITEM NO.</b>                                 | <b>ITEM CODE</b> | <b>CONTRACT ITEM</b>                     | <b>UNITS</b> | <b>QUANTITY</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                                      | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                                   | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> |
| 50  | 152452           | ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER                 | EA           | 17              | 500.00   | 8,500.00            | 500.00  | 8,500.00            |
| 51  | 152351           | RELOCATE HYDRANT                         | EA           | 4               | 4,000.00   | 16,000.00           | 5,000.00  | 20,000.00           |
| 52  | 000003           | 8" WATER MAIN WITH FITTINGS              | LF           | 150             | 220.00   | 33,000.00           | 300.00  | 45,000.00           |
| 53  | 000003           | 1" WATER SERVICE LATERAL                 | EA           | 32              | 1,500.00   | 48,000.00           | 2,100.00  | 67,200.00           |
| 54  | 000003           | 1" WATER SERVICE LATERAL WITH BRASS PLUG | EA           | 9               | 1,500.00   | 13,500.00           | 2,100.00  | 18,900.00           |
| <b>SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE A BID<br/>ITEMS 50-54</b> |                  |  |              |                 |  | <b>119,000.00</b>   |   | <b>159,600.00</b>   |

| <b>ALTERNATE "B" "VALLEY SANITARY DISTRICT"</b> |                  |                         |              |                 | <b>LB CIVIL CONSTRUCTION, INC.<br/>San Diego, CA 92131</b> |                     | <b>HARDY &amp; HARPER, INC.<br/>Santa Ana, CA 92705</b> |                     |
|---|------------------|-------------------------|--------------|-----------------|--|---------------------|---|---------------------|
| <b>ITEM NO.</b>                                 | <b>ITEM CODE</b> | <b>CONTRACT ITEM</b>    | <b>UNITS</b> | <b>QUANTITY</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                                      | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> | <b>BID UNIT PRICE</b>                                   | <b>BID ESTIMATE</b> |
| 55  | 152440           | ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE | EA           | 1               | 3,000.00   | 3,000.00            | 1,400.00  | 1,400.00            |
| <b>SUBTOTAL ALTERNATE "B" BID<br/>ITEM 55</b>   |                  |                         |              |                 |  | <b>3,000.00</b>     |   | <b>1,400.00</b>     |

|                                     |  |  |  |  |  |                     |  |                     |
|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|---------------------|--|---------------------|
| <b>PROJECT TOTAL<br/>ITEMS 1-55</b> |  |  |  |  |  | <b>2,498,421.00</b> |  | <b>2,540,000.00</b> |
|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|---------------------|--|---------------------|

# Subcontractors

**Project:** Miles Avenue in the City of Indio and County of Riverside, Street Improvement Plans

**Bids Opened:** January 7, 2009

**Apparent Responsive Low Bidder:** Cooley Construction, Inc.

| Subcontractor Name          | Items of work  |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| Kobold Construction         | 17-23, 11-13   |
| Youngs Landscaping          | 2 portion      |
| New West Signal             | 25,26,42,43,44 |
| Alcorn Fence                | 24             |
| James A Sherly Construction | 28-34, 47-55   |
| JP Striping                 | 35-41          |